

No. 06-8273

**In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Stephen Danforth, *Petitioner*,

v.

State of Minnesota, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Minnesota

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BENJAMIN J. BUTLER
Counsel of Record
Assistant Minnesota State Public Defender

ROY G. SPURBECK
Assistant Minnesota State Public Defender

Office of the Minnesota State Public Defender
2221 University Avenue SE
Suite 425
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414
(651) 627-6980

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

OPINIONS BELOW

JURISDICTION

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

ARGUMENT

- I. *TEAGUE* WAS INTENDED TO SOLVE A SPECIFIC PROBLEM: FEDERAL COURT INTERFERENCE WITH STATE CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS. IT WAS NOT INTENDED TO, AND DOES NOT, BIND STATE COURTS IN STATE POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS.
- II. *TEAGUE* DOES NOT SET THE MAXIMUM PROTECTION THAT STATE COURTS CAN OFFER STATE CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS BECAUSE THIS COURT'S RETROACTIVITY PRECEDENTS SET CONSTITUTIONALLY MANDATED FLOORS BELOW WHICH STATE COURTS MAY NOT DESCEND, NOT CEILINGS ABOVE WHICH STATES MAY NOT ASCEND.
- III. STATE COURTS ARE FREE TO COME TO DIFFERENT POLICY CONCLUSIONS REGARDING THE INTEREST AT STAKE IN COLLATERAL REVIEW OF CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS.
- IV. IMPOSING THE *TEAGUE* RULE UPON STATE COURTS WOULD TURN THE ESTABLISHED NOTION OF FEDERALISM ON ITS HEAD AND WOULD VIOLATE THE STATE COURTS' HISTORICAL FREEDOM TO GRANT MORE PROTECTION TO THEIR CITIZENS THAN THOSE AFFORDED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Page

CASES:

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	
<i>American Trucking Ass’n v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	
<i>American Trucking Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	
<i>Arsenault v. Massachusetts</i> , 393 U.S. 5 (1968)	
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kandish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	
<i>Ashland Oil v. Caryl</i> , 497 U.S. 916 (1990).....	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 297 (2004).....	
<i>Butler v. McKeller</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 621 N.W.2d 576 (N.D. 2001).....	
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002)	
<i>Cowell v. Leapley</i> , 458 N.W.2d 514 (S.D. 1990).....	

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> ,	541 U.S. 36 (2004).....
<i>Danforth v. State</i> ,	2000 WL 1780244 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000), rev. denied (Minn. Feb. 13, 2001)
<i>Danforth v. State</i> ,	700 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....
<i>Danforth v. State</i> ,	718 N.W.2d 451 (Minn. 2006)
<i>Deegan v. State</i> ,	711 N.W.2d 89 (Minn. 2006).....
<i>Desist v. United States</i> ,	394 U.S. 244 (1969).....
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> ,	530 U.S. 428 (2000).....
<i>Early v. Packer</i> ,	537 U.S. 3 (2003)
<i>Edwards v. People</i> ,	129 P.3d 977 (Col. 2006), cert denied, 127 S.Ct. 1483 (2007).....
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> ,	456 U.S. 107 (1982).....
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> ,	378 U.S. 478 (1964).....
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> ,	372 U.S. 391 (1963).....
<i>Fry v. Pfliler</i> ,	127 S.Ct. 2321 (2007).....
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> ,	509 U.S. 389 (1993).....
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> ,	546 U.S. 243, _____, 126 S.Ct. 904 (2006).....
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> ,	479 U.S. 314 (1987).....
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> ,	509 U.S. 86 (1993).....
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> ,	454 U.S. 339 (1981).....
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> ,	536 U.S. 266 (2002).....
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> ,	541 U.S. 77 (2004).....
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> ,	501 U.S. 529 (1991).....

<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> ,	380 U.S. 445 (1965).....
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> ,	384 U.S. 719 (1966).....
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,	544 U.S. 295 (2005).....
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> ,	126 S.Ct. 2516 (2006).....
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> ,	520 U.S. 518 (1997).....
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> ,	476 U.S. 530 (1986).....
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> ,	404 U.S. 477 (1972).....
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> ,	381 U.S. 618 (1965).....
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> ,	484 U.S. 231 (1988).....
<i>Mackey, et al. v. United States</i> ,	401 U.S. 667 (1971).....
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> ,	463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....
<i>Michigan v. Payne</i> ,	412 U.S. 47 (1973).....
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> ,	384 U.S. 436 (1966).....
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> ,	500 U.S. 415 (1991).....
<i>New Mexico v. Earnest</i> ,	477 U.S. 648 (1986).....
<i>New Mexico v. Forbes</i> ,	127 S.Ct. 1482 (2007).....
<i>Nicholas v. United States</i> ,	511 U.S. 738 (1994).....
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> ,	395 U.S. 711 (1969).....
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> ,	521 U.S. 151 (1997).....
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> ,	448 U.S. 56 (1980).....
<i>O'Meara v. State</i> ,	679 N.W.2d 334 (Minn. 2004).....
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> ,	506 U.S. 20 (1992).....

<i>Patsy v. Bd. Regents of Fla.</i> ,	457 U.S. 496 (1982).....
<i>People v. Flowers</i> ,	561 N.E.2d 674 (Ill. 1990).....
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> ,	492 U.S. 302 (1989).....
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> ,	468 U.S. 1 (1984).....
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> ,	514 U.S. 749 (1995).....
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> ,	126 S.Ct. 2669 (2006).....
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> ,	510 U.S. 222 (1994).....
<i>Seminole v. Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> ,	517 U.S. 44 (1996).....
<i>Smart v. State</i> ,	146 P.3d 15 (Alaska Ct. App. 2006).....
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> ,	455 U.S. 209 (1982).....
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> ,	127 S.Ct. 1686 (2007).....
<i>State v. Earnest</i> ,	703 P.2d 872 (1985).....
<i>State v. Forbes</i> ,	119 P.3d 144 (N.M. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1482 (2007).....
<i>State v. Hughes</i> ,	110 P.3d 192 (Wash. 2005).....
<i>State v. Osborne</i> ,	715 N.W.2d 436 (Minn. 2006).....
<i>State v. Novembrino</i> ,	519 A.2d 820 (N.J. 1987).....
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> ,	823 P.2d 41 (Az. 1991).....
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> ,	107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003).....
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> ,	503 U.S. 222 (1992).....
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> ,	508 U.S. 275 (1993).....
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> ,	489 U.S. 288 (1989).....
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> ,	535 U.S. 625 (2002).....

<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 467 U.S. 499 (1983).....	
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2546 (2006).....	
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1173 (2007).....	
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	
<i>Wichita Royalty Co. et al. v. City Nat. Bank of Wichita Falls</i> , 306 U.S. 103 (1939).....	
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	

STATUTES AND RULES:

28 U.S.C. § 1257 (a) (2006).....	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (a) (2006).....	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-410(f)(I) (West 2004).....	
Minn. Stat. § 590.01, subd. 1.....	
Minn. Stat. § 590.01, subd. 4(a) (Supp. 2005).....	
Minn. Stat. §§ 590.01 – 590.09.....	
Minn. Stat. § 609.342, subd. 1 (a) (1994).....	
2005 Minn. Laws. ch. 128, Article 14, § 13.....	
N.D. Cent. Code § 29-32.1-01(1)(f).....	

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

United States Constitution, Amendment VI.....	
--	--

LAW REVIEWS:

- Hon. Laura Denvir Stith,
A Contrast of State and Federal Court Authority to Grant Habeas Relief,
38 VAL. U. L. REV. 421 (2004).....
- Mary C. Hutton,
Retroactivity in the States: The Impact of *Teague v. Lane* on State Postconviction Remedies, 44 ALA. L. REV. 421 (1995).....
- Paul J. Mishkin,
The High Court, the Great Writ, and the Due Process of Time and Law,
79 HARV. L. REV. 56 (1965).....
